
r - - .. -

ELECTION3 : 
Dereated candidates . in primary elections must file 
statemants or expenses in accordance with Section 
10482, R.S. 1929. Successful candidates in primary 
must a lso file statements within 30 days after primary. 

August 20, 1938 

Hon. B. G. Dilworth 
Prosecuting Attorney 
Dent County 
Salem, l4issour 1 

Dear Sir: 

This will acknowledge receipt ot your letter 
of recent date which reads as follo,m: 

.. 
.-I uould like to have t he opinion of 
your department oonoerniog sections 
10481, 10482 , 10483, and 10484 concern• 
ill6 whether or oo t a defeated candidate 
in the primary election must tile hia 
tatement ot expenses , as mentioned in 

the above sections . Also, as to 
whether or llOt a success:ful primary 
candidate, who is a party nominee , must 
tUe his statement o~ expen.ses for the 
primary election within thirty days 
thereafter, or whether such nom!Dee may 
wait until thirty days after t he gen­
eral election; and t hen file such s tate ­
ment ~a 1a r equ i red by s aid sections , 
such statelll8nt then to be in consol1date4 
form for both primary and gener 1 elec­
tions. 

I will. appreciate your prompt response 
to t his inquiry in view of the fact that 
thirty d ys from the primary wi ll tall 
on beptember 2 •" • 

I. 

beotion 10482 , R.S . li1asom.-1, 1929, reads aa 
follOWS% 
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"Every person who shall be a candidate 
before any caucus or convention, or a t 
any primary election, or a t any election 
for any s tate, county , city, township, 
district or municipal. office, or for 
senator or representative ·in the general 
asse.mb~y of Missouri, or for aenator or 
representa tive in the congress ot the 
United States ' · sball, within thirty days 
atter the election hel d to till suoh of~ 
floe or place , make out aDd file with the 
offi9er empowered by law to iSsue the 
certificate or election to suoh office or 
place , and a nuplicate thereof with the 
recorder of deeds for the county in which 
such candidate resides ; a s~tement in 
\'ll"iting. which statement and duplicate 
shall be subscribed and sworn to by suoh 
candida te before a n officer authorized 
to administer oa ths, setting forth . in de­
tail all sUDS ot mons y, except all sums 
paid for actual traveling expenses, 1n~ 
eluding hotel or lodging bills , contrib­
uted, d isbursed, exp~n,ded or promised by 
him, a nA. to the best of his knowledge 
and 'beliet, b y any other perso112 or per­
son in hi s behalf, wholly or in part , in 
endeavoring to secure or in any way in 
connection w1th his oomination or election 
to such offioe or place, or in connection 
with the election ot any other persons a t 
said. election, and showing the dates when 
and the persons to whom and the purpos·es 
tor which all such · sums were paid~ ex­
pended or prom.1sed . Such statement shall 
also set forth that the same 1S a s full 
and explicit as affiant is able to malce 
it. No otficer authorized by law to issue 
commissions or certificates of election 
shall i ssue a commission or certificate 
of election to any s uoh person until such 
stateliBnt shall have been so made , Yeri­
fied and tiled by such persons with said 
officer." 
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It will be seen by the toreaoiDf section tbat 
"e'Yery person who shall. be a candidate * • * shall, 
within thirty days after the election held to till suoh 
ott'ice or plaoe£ make out anA tile • * * • a atate•nt 
in writiq • * •. It seems to ~ that thia atatut• 
pla1Dl7 requires ever,y person wbo w.a a candidAte to 
tile the statell*tt. The statute i• part of what ia k.Down 
as the oorrupt practice act aDd ia 4esianed to aaaiat in 
brinsins about clean eleot10DM and to abolish bad polit• 
ioal praotioea. 'l'lleN wo\lld seem to be no reason wb.7 a 
candidate who had vi.olate4 the proTia !ou ot Sect1oll 
1~1 o~ said corrupt practice act should not be requlre4 
to expose the praoticea wbich lw uaed in the tiectiou, re­
gardleaa ot wba tMr he waa successful or DOt., It would 
be hard to a taJIIp out the eyila detU.d in Section l(K81 
it onl7 one per&oA out ot tll.o•• runuiug had to diaclo .. 
the pzaotices whloh he adopte4 in tba election, and tor 
that reason, the Legis lature required enrr person who was 
a candidate to tUe a statement ot his campaign expeu.a 
in order that t:tw publlo and the ottloers ot the state 
might know Just what too:t place in the way ot expeDdit'llft 
ot mone:r in the electioA. It would be Just aa. iDiaical. 
to the interea ta ot goo4 fJ)Yernment to expeD4 too Jmoh 
mone:r in a prlmar7 el.ection as it would be to expeD4 too 
much mone7 in a geDeral. election. 

CONCLUSION 

It ia, therefore, the opinion ot thia ottioe tbat 
a defeated oandida'te in a pril'liU"7 election must tile hia 
state1111nt ot exp8llllea in aooordanoe with Section lo.82, 
R • .S • .Missouri, 1929, within thi.rt)" daJII atter s aid primr:r. 

II. 

Your next question ia whether the succeastul oaDdi­
date a t a primary eleotio~ ma7 wait until after the general 
eleO"tioll to tile hill atate•nt ot all mMy •%1>8n4•4 by hia 
or in hia behal.r in both the priaJT and geDeral e1eotiona. 
In other words, oan the auooeaatul cudidate at tba pri.llary 
electioll wait untU atter th~ general election and thell · 
tile a coabi•d state~nt ooTe!'iD& both eleotionaf All 
pointed out abon, the statute., Section 10482, R.S. M1a110ul, 
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1929 • requires every person Who shal.l be a candidate to 
tUe Said Statement withill tii~ ~ a(teJr the BleOtiOil 
~ l2, till such ott!ce or ao•• ~ aucoesafvi oancti­
rate was, ·of course, a oandi a e at the pri.marJ. Be, 
therefore, would be required to rue his statement aloq 
with al.l other• who had been caD41datea at suoh pr1Jrar,-. 
No exoeption 1a made in the atat\lte in tawr ot the suo­
oesstul candidate wait!Dg to tile hi• stat-nt untU 
after the general election. 

CONCLuSION 
' 

It is, therefore , the opinion of thia otf1oe 
that a sucoesatul candidate at a primarJ eaotion JIN8t 
tile hia statement ot oam.paign •:J»•DS•• as require4 b7 
Seotion 10482, R.S . Missouri, 1929, within thirtJ' dqa 
atter the pr1.marJ", and oannot wait untU at'ter the a-n­
eral election and tile a combined atatemem ot hia .ex­
penses tor both tb.e primary and genera1 ele otlona. 

Respeottull7 sub~t~ed, 

HARRY· H. KAY 
Ass istant Attorney General 

APffiOVED By: 

i ::E • 'MtLOR 
(Aoting) Attorney General. 


